
IMPLEMENTING TEAM

Name Organization Organization type

Mark Manis United States, gov't of - USDA Lead partner (CCAC ag 
livestock)

Mark.Manis@fas.usda.gov

Andrew Eil United States, gov't of - DOS Lead partner (CCAC ag 
livestock)

EilAG@state.gov

Sunny Uppal Canada, gov't of - Environment 
Canada

Lead partner (CCAC ag 
livestock)

Sunny.Uppal@ec.gc.ca

Bob Turnock Canada, gov't of - Agriculture 
Canada

Lead partner (CCAC ag 
livestock)

Bob.Turnock@agr.gc.ca

Jeroen Dijkman FAO Livestock component 
implementer

Jeroen.Dijkman@fao.org

Pierre Gerber FAO Livestock component 
implementer

Pierre.Gerber@fao.org

Theun Vellinga WageningenUR Livestock Livestock component 
implementer

theun.vellinga@wur.nl

Marinus te Pas WageningenUR Livestock Livestock component 
implementer

marinus.tepas@wur.nl

Klaus Butterbahl-
Bach

ILRI Livestock component 
implementer

klaus.butterbach-bahl@kit.edu

David Pelster ILRI Livestock component 
implementer

D.Pelster@cgiar.org

Cristobal 
Villanueva

CATIE Livestock component 
implementer

cvillanu@catie.ac.cr

Miley Gonzalez CATIE Livestock component 
implementer

gonzalezm@catie.ac.cr

Ngamnet 
Aektasaeng

SEI Livestock component 
implementer

ngamnet.aektasaeng@sei-international.org

Kevin Hicks SEI Livestock component 
implementer

kevin.hicks@york.ac.uk

Ademola Abraimoh World Bank Advisory Board abraimoh@worldbank.org

Allison Costa Global Methane Initiative 
(GMI)

Advisory Board Costa.Allison@epa.gov

Harry Clark Global Research Alliance 
on Agricultural Greenhouse 
Gases (GRA)

Advisory Board harry.clark@nzagrc.org.nz

Rick Stowell Livestock & Poultry 
Environmental Learning 
Center (LPELC)

Advisory Board richard.stowell@unl.edu

Herwig Ranner European Commission - DG 
Agriculture

Advisory Board Herwig.RANNER@ec.europa.eu

Sophie Bonnard UNEP CCAC Sec't CCAC secretariat sophie.bonnard@unep.org
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COUNTRY AND LIVESTOCK EXPERT ATTENDEES

Name Organization Organization type

Bernardo Orozco Mexico, Sagarpa CCAC partner borozco.dgai@sagarpa.gob.mx

Sergio Gomez 
Rosales

Mexico, CENIDFyMA CCAC partner rosales.sergio@inifap.gob.mx

Mario Cobos 
Peralta

Mexico,  Postgraduate college CCAC partner cobos@colpos.mx

Roberto Azofeifa 
Rodríguez

Ministry of Agriculture and 
Livestock, Costa Rica

other potential partners razof@mag.go.cr

Claudio Machado Argentina, Universidad 
Nacional del Centro de la 
Provincia de Buenos Aires

other potential partners cmachado@vet.unicen.edu.ar 

João Pimenta Brazil, Santa Catarina State 
gov't

other potential partners joaopimenta@fatma.sc.gov.br

Delali Nutsukpo Ghana CCAC partner kofi_nutsukpo@live.com

Nadew Tadele Ethiopia, gov't of; Ethiopia, 
Water & Energy Ministry 
(CCAC POC)

CCAC partner nadewtadele@yahoo.com

Mesfin Zewdie Ethiopia, Guraghe 
Development Association

CCAC partner zmesfintekleab@yahoo.com

Eden Getachew Ethiopia Agricultural 
Transformation Agency

CCAC partner eden.getachew@ata.gov.et

Robin Mbae Kenya - livestock ministry other potential partners robinmbae@yahoo.com

Bonface Wafula 
Nyongesa

Kenya - livestock ministry, 
Busia county

other potential partners bonfacewafula2007@yahoo.com

Md. Afzal Hossain Ministry of Environment and 
Forests, Bangladesh

CCAC partner mafzalhossain@yahoo.com

Nathu Ram Sarker Bangladesh Livestock 
Research Institute

CCAC partner sarkernr62@yahoo.com

La Van Kinh Vietnam, Director, Institute of 
Animal Sciences for Southern 
Vietnam (IASVN)

other potential partners Lakinh@hcm.fpt.vn 

Saroj Rai Nepal, SNV (Netherlands) other potential partners srai@snvworld.org

Patrick Verkooijen World Bank CCAC partner pverkooijen@worldbank.org

Rod Line Meinert Norway, gov't of (agriculture) CCAC partner Line-Meinert.Rod@lmd.dep.no

Jonathan Levin Focus Area Waste to Worth Agriculture expert org. levin@supagro.inra.fr

Michael Peters International Center for 
Tropical Agriculture (CIAT)

Agriculture expert org. m.peters-ciat@cgiar.org  

Arux Chaiyakul Thailand, Department of 
Livestock Development

other potential partners aruxch@yahoo.com

Karan Sehgal IFAD Agriculture expert org. k.sehgal@ifad.org

Neil Fraser FAO, Global Agenda for 
Sustainable Livestock

Agriculture expert org. neil.fraser@fao.org

Jacques de Groot Van Drie Group Private Sector jdegroot@vandriegroup.com

Conrad George Ministry of Environment, 
Australia

other potential partners conrad.george@climatechange.gov.au


